

Department for Legal Affairs



AMENDMENTS LXV TO LXIX TO THE CONSTITUTION OF CENTRAL BOSNIA CANTON

"Official Gazette of Central Bosnia Canton", 14/04

Pursuant to Article 41, paragraph 1, subparagraph a) and Article 90 of the Constitution of the Central Bosnia Canton ("Official Gazette of the Central Bosnia Canton", no. 1/97, 5/97, 6/97, 2/98, 7/98, 8/98, 10/2000, 8/03 and 2/04), at the proposal of the Government of the Central Bosnia Canton, the Assembly of the Central Bosnia Canton, at its XVI session of 9 September 2004, passed

AMENDMENTS LXV TO LXIX TO THE CONSTITUTION OF CENTRAL BOSNIA CANTON

Amendment LXV

Article 75 of the Constitution of the Central Bosnia Canton shall be amended to read: "Municipal councilors shall be democratically elected by voters at direct and secret elections in the whole area of the municipality in manner specified by law. Every voter can be elected a municipal councilor in accordance with the law."

Amendment LXVI

In Article 76, paragraph 1, subparagraph b) shall be deleted, and subparagraphs c), d) and e) shall become subparagraphs b), c) and d).

Amendment LXVII

In Article 80, after paragraph 1, new paragraph 2 shall be added to read: "Term of office of the municipal head shall be four years."

Amendment LXVIII

Article 81 shall be amended to read:

"Municipal head shall be democratically elected by voters at direct and secret elections in the whole area of the municipality in manner specified by law. Every voter can be elected a municipal head in accordance with the law."

Amendment LXIX

Article 82 shall be amended to read:

"Municipal head and the president of a municipal council in municipalities or municipal councils with multiethnic composition shall not be from the same constituent people i.e. from amongst the Others, except in those municipalities where one constituent people comprise more than 80% of the population according to the last population census in Bosnia and Herzegovina."

These amendments shall enter into force on the day after its publishing in the "Official Gazette of the Central Bosnia Canton".